Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gwendolyn Futral Gallagher	08/15/2008
Marion F. Wyatt	08/15/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NSX Operating Co. LLC	
Street Address:	1184 Logan Circle	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30318	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6162593
Patent Number:	6682877

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)870-8172

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4049627527 Email: sdunn@wcsr.com Correspondent Name: D. Scott Sudderth Address Line 1: PO Box 7037

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30357-0037

NSX ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

D. Scott Sudderth NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 021570 FRAME: 0622

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents ("Assignment") is executed and delivered as of August (2008 by Marion F. Wyatt and the Estate of R. Scott Gallagher, having an address of c/o Milam Howard Nicandri Dees & Gillam, P.A., 14 East Bay Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (collectively, the "Assignor"), to and in favor of NSX OPERATING CO., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address of 1184 Logan Circle, Atlanta, Georgia 30318 ("Assignee").

Background

The Assignor is the owner and the inventors of the entire right, title and interest of the following issued patents:

United States Letters Patent No. 6,162,593 issued December 19, 2000; and United States Letters Patent No. 6,682,877 issued January 27, 2004 (the "Patents").

The Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, his successors and assigns all right, title and interest in and to said inventions as described in the Patents listed above, and any reexaminations, reissues or extensions of said issued Patents, excluding rights granted under the JVI License (as defined in that certain Patent Assignment and Purchase Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee dated of even date herewith).

FOR SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor is the owner of the full title herein assigned and has the right to assign the same, and agrees that Assignor will communicate to said Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings relating thereto when called upon, and will sign all instruments and documents and render such assistance, which in the judgment of said Assignee is necessary to vest in it and protect the legal title assigned hereby.

Witnesses:

ASSIGNOR:

Estate of Robert Scott Gallagher

Øwendolyn Futral Gallagher

Personal Representative

Marion F. Wyatt

PATENT REEL: 021570 FRAME: 0623

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was sworn to and subscribed under eath before me this August, 2008, by Gwendolyn Futral Gallagher, Personal Representative of the Estate of Robert Scott as identification. Gallagher, who is personally known to me or produced

G. ALAN HOWARD EXPIRES: January 28, 2010 My commission expires:
Bonded Thru Budget Notary Services

MY COMMISSION # DD 486045 Notary Public, State of

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was sworn to and subscribed under oath before me this day of August, 2008, by Marion F. Wyatt, who is personally known to me or produced as identification.

G. ALAN HOWARD MY COMMISSION # DD 486045 EXPIRES: January 28, 2010 Bonded Thru Budget Notary Services

Notary Public, State of My commission expires: Commission number:

2

PATENT REEL: 021570 FRAME: 0624